
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
To: Chair & Members of the Executive  
 
 
 
 
 
Friday, 26th November 2021 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

The Arc 
High Street 

Clowne 
S43 4JY 

 
Contact: Alison Bluff 

Telephone: 01246 242528 
Email: alison.bluff@bolsover.gov.uk 

 
 

Dear Councillor 
 
EXECUTIVE 
 
You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover 
District Council to be held in the Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 6th 
December, 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
Register of Members' Interests - Members are reminded that a Member must within 
28 days of becoming aware of any changes to their Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
provide written notification to the Authority's Monitoring Officer. 
 
You will find the contents of the agenda itemised from page 2 onwards. 
  
Yours faithfully 

 
 

Solicitor to the Council & Monitoring Officer 

Public Document Pack

1



 

 

EXECUTIVE 
AGENDA 

 
Monday, 6th December, 2021 at 10:00 hours taking place in the Council Chamber,  

The Arc, Clowne 
 

Item No. 
 

PART 1 – OPEN ITEMS Page 
No.(s) 

1.   Apologies For Absence 
 

 

2.   Urgent Items of Business 
 

 

 To note any urgent items of business which the Chairman has 
consented to being considered under the provisions of Section 100(B) 
4(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Members should declare the existence and nature of any Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest and Non Statutory Interest as defined by the 
Members’ Code of Conduct in respect of: 
 
a)  any business on the agenda 
b)  any urgent additional items to be considered  
c)  any matters arising out of those items  
and if appropriate, withdraw from the meeting at the relevant time. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
 

 

 To consider the minutes of the last meeting held on  
1st November 2021. 
 

4 - 10 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

 NON KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

5.   Tenant Alteration and Improvement Policy 
 

11 - 30 

6.   Procurement Strategy 
 

31 - 57 

7.   Medium Term Financial Plan Revised Budgets 2021/22 
 

58 - 74 

8.   Ambition Targets Performance Update – July to September 2021 
(Q2 - 2021/22) 
 

75 - 89 

9.   Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023 Review Year 2 
 

90 - 98 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

10.   Exclusion of the public 
 

 

2



 

 To move:- 
 
“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the stated Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to 
be revealed.” [The category of exempt information is stated after each 
item]. 
 

 

 PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

 

 BUDGET & POLICY FRAMEWORK ITEMS 
 

 

 KEY DECISIONS 
 

 

11.   Bolsover Homes Scheme, West Street, Whaley Thorns 
 

99 - 105 

12.   Dragonfly Ltd Update 
 

106 - 109 

3



EXECUTIVE 
 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne on Monday, 1 November 2021 at 10:00 hours. 
 
PRESENT:- 
 
Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair 
 
Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice-Chair), Mary Dooley, David Downes, 
Clive Moesby, Sandra Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director of Resources), Grant Galloway 
(Executive Director of Strategy and Development), Theresa Fletcher (Assistant 
Director of Finance and Resources & Section 151 Officer), Ian Barber (Assistant 
Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs), Pam Brown (Assistant Director 
of Leader’s Executive), Chris Fridlington (Assistant Director of Development and 
Planning), Nicola Calver (Governance Manager), Jim Fieldsend (Team Leader - 
Solicitor), Katie Walters (Property Services Manager) and Amy Bryan (Senior 
Governance Officer). 
 
 
EX48-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
 
EX49-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There was no urgent business to be considered at the meeting.  
 
 
EX50-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Members were requested to declare the existence and nature of any disclosable 
pecuniary interests and/or other interests, not already on their register of interests, in any 
item on the agenda and withdraw from the meeting at the appropriate time. 
 
Councillors David Downes, Steve Fritchley and Sandra Peake all declared a significant 
other interest in Item 11 – Appointment of Design Consultants for Shirebrook 
Crematorium, as Members of Shirebrook Town Council.  All three Councillors left the 
room for the consideration of the item and did not participate in the discussion or vote. 
 
 
EX51-21/22 MINUTES 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake  
RESOLVED that the minutes of a meeting of the Executive held on 4 October 2021 be 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 
 
 

4

Agenda Item 4



EXECUTIVE 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
 
EX52-21/22 BUDGET MONITORING - QUARTER 2 APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 

2021 
 

Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance which provided an 
update on the financial position of the Council following the 2021/22 second quarter’s 
budget monitoring exercise for the General Fund, the Housing Revenue Account (HRA), 
Capital Programme and Treasury Management activity. 
 
General Fund 
 
The original budget for 2021/22 showed a funding deficit of £0.291m.  The current budget 
showed this had reduced to £0.067m deficit after the Council tax increase and other small 
movements were included. 
 
A breakdown of the quarter 2 monitoring position by Directorate was included in the 
report.  The overall position of the General Fund at the end of quarter 2 showed that there 
was a favourable variance of £0.275m.  This was mainly due to receiving income in 
advance of spend for the year.  The budget pressures that continued to be caused by the 
pandemic such a
[...]
ing Stock Group. 
 

(Assistant Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs) 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The existing contract expired earlier this year so contracts for stair lift installations and 
stair lift servicing and repairs were re-tendered with the aim of achieving better levels of 
competition for the revised rates. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No alternatives were available as there was a need for a contract to be in place. 
 
 
 
EX54-21/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
stated Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is not in the public interest for that to be 
revealed.  
[The category of exempt information is stated after each Minute]. 
 
 
PART 2 - EXEMPT ITEMS 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX55-21/22 MANAGEMENT OF CORPORATE DEBT - WRITE-OFF OF 

OUTSTANDING AMOUNTS 
 

Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Finance which proposed the write-
off of debts in respect of Business Rates, Council Tax, Housing Rents, Overpaid Housing 
Benefits and Sundry Debtors. 
 
The Section 151 Officer explained the levels of the debts to be written-off. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that Executive agreed to write-off the amounts set out in paragraph 2.1 
(£64,180) and individually detailed in Appendix 1. 
 

(Assistant Director of Finance and Resources) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
Given that all available options to recover this debt had been explored, it was important 
that the Council recognised the position and approved the write-off of the uncollectable 
debt. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Any alternative options were outlined in the report. 
 

7



EXECUTIVE 
 

[Paragraphs 1 & 3] 
 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX56-21/22 BOLSOVER HOMES SCHEME AT THE WOODLANDS, LANGWITH 

 
Executive considered the report of the Portfolio Holder – Housing, which south approval 
to enter into a contract to deliver the Woodlands (1) scheme through the existing 
Bolsover Homes Framework. 
 
The Woodlands (1) scheme would provide 4 one bed houses, 8 two bed houses, 4 three 
bed houses, 1 four bed house and 2 two bed bungalows, totalling 19 properties.  
Planning permission for the scheme had already been granted and a plan of the 
approved scheme was attached to the report at Appendix 1.  The financial implications 
were set out in the report and a viability appraisal summary for the scheme was attached 
to the report at Appendix 2. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that –  
 

1) an expenditure budget, as outlined within the report, to deliver the Woodlands 
(1) social housing building scheme, be approved. 

 
2) the recommendation to enter into a contract for the development of a further 19 

properties in Whaley Thorns, as outlined in the report, be supported. 
 

(Assistant Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs) 
 

REASON FOR DECISION: 
To deliver the Council’s target of building a minimum of 150 new Council properties by 
March 2024. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To not support the development but this would not work towards achieving the Council’s 
agreed ambition of building 150 social housing properties, nor would it help meet the 
current demand for social housing in Whaley Thorns. 
 

[Paragraph 3] 
 
 
 
EX57-21/22 AGREEMENT REGARDING SALIX FUNDING 

 
 
Executive considered a report of the Portfolio Holder – Growth/Economic Development 
regarding entering into an agreement with North East Derbyshire District Council 
regarding Salix Funding.  The funding would enable the Council to undertake a full asset 
survey of its commercial buildings in order to put together a list of 
[...]
te framework for the procurement of all goods, works and 
services to ensure that all procurement activity is conducted with openness, 
honesty and accountability. 

 
1.2 The policy is to comply with the requirements of the following legislation as 

applicable to local authorities: 

 The Bribery Act (2010), 

 The Equalities Act (2010), 

 The Public Services (Social Value) Act (2012), 

 The Local Government Transparency Act (2015), 

 The Concession Contracts Regulations (2016), 

 The General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) (2016) and Data  
Protection Act (2018), 

 The National Procurement Strategy (2018), 

 The Public Contract Regulations (2018). 
 

1.3 The strategy will be reviewed by December 2024 unless there are substantial 

changes in legislation or the procurement processes of the Council before this 

date. 

31

Agenda Item 6



2 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendation  
 
2.1 The Procurement Strategy has been updated to take account of all legislative and 

operational changes to ensure it remains fit for purpose. 
 
3 Consultation and Equality Impact 
 
3.1 There are no consultation and equality impact implications from this report. 
 
4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1 No alternatives found – the Council is required to have a strategy in order to adhere 

to the requirements of legislation and the Council’s Contract Procurement Rules.  
Both place a number of duties and responsibilities on the Council, its officers and 
Members. 

 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That the Committee approves the Procurement Strategy as set out in Appendix 1 
 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Councillor Clive Moesby, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

 
Financial issues are covered in the Policy which is attached at Appendix 1 to this 
report. 

 
There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protec
[...]
ised budgets and to allow any planned 
changes to be delivered.   

 
3 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
3.1 General Fund and HRA 
 Any surplus on the Council’s two main revenue accounts will result in an 

increase in financial balances at the year-end which are available to protect 
services at a time of declining central government support.  It is proposed that 
additional resources would be transferred to reserves in preparation for future 
expenditure. 

 
3.2 Capital 
 There are no alternative options being considered with regard to the proposed 

allocations from the Capital Programme budget as it ensures the Council’s 
assets meet health and safety requirements in that they are maintained in a fit 
for purpose state that ensures they remain fully operational. 

 

62



 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

  
1 That Executive approves the revised General Fund budget for 2021/22 as set 

out in Appendix 1 and detailed in Appendix 2. 
2 That Executive approves the revised HRA budget for 2021/22 as set out in 

Appendix 3. 
3 That Executive approves the revised Capital Programme for 2021/22 as set 

out within Appendix 4. 
 
Approved by the Portfolio Holder - Cllr Clive Moesby, Executive Member for Finance 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☒  No ☐  

Details: 

The issue of Financial Risks is covered throughout the report.  In addition, however, it 

should be noted that the risk of not achieving a balanced budget is outlined as a key 

risk within the Council’s Strategic Risk Register.  While officers are of the view that 

these risks are being appropriately managed it needs to be recognised that continued 

reductions in budgets may mean that adverse variances arising from particular issues 

or pressures may not be able to be absorbed from favourable variances in other 

budgets  

 

Similarly the income on the HRA needs to be carefully managed to ensure the HRA 

continues to be sustainable over the life of the 30 year business plan. 

 
O
[...]
3) (6,345,270)

HRA

Major Repairs Allowance (5,386,700) (6,229,217) (6,229,217)

Prudential Borrowing (10,060,148) (1,155,885) (1,155,885)

Vehicle Reserve (244,000) (369,727) (452,233)

Development Reserve (1,543,000) (1,608,615) (1,608,615)

Bolsover Homes Capital Reserve 0 (9,000,000) (4,331,107)

Capital Receipts (601,350) (670,501) (670,501)

73



CAPITAL PROGRAMME SUMMARY APPENDIX 4

Original Current Revised

Budget Budget Budget

2021/22 2021/22 2021/22

£ £ £

External Funding 0 (939,723) (1,565,806)

(17,835,198) (19,973,668) (16,013,364)

TOTAL CAPITAL FINANCING (20,680,670) (27,027,311) (22,358,634)

74



Bolsover District Council  
 

Executive  
 

6th December 2021 
 

Ambition Targets Performance Update – July to September 2021 

 (Q2 – 2021/22) 
 

Report of Councillor McGregor, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance 
 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 
Contact Officer: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To report the Quarter 2 outturns for the Council’s Ambition targets 2020-2024 
 
Out of the 31 targets: 
 
• 20 (65%) are on track 
• 1 (3%) continues to be affected by Covid 19  
• 3 (10%) have been placed on alert (as unlikely to meet their outturns in 21/22) 
• 1 (3%) achieved (partially) this quarter, and 
• 6 (19%) achieved previously. 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The attached appendix contains the performance outturn as of 30th September 

2021.  
 

2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1      The attached contains the performance outturn as of 30th September  2021 

(Information compiled on 16th November 2021). 
 
2.2       A summary by Council Ambition aim is provided below: 
 
2.3 Our Customers – Providing excellent and accessible services 
 

 10 targets in total 
 8 targets are on track 

75

Agenda Item 8



 1 target has been placed on alert as it is unlikely to meet its intended outturn in 
2021/22: 
o CUS.07 - Reduce average relet times for standard voids (council 

properties) to 20 calendar days by March 2021 and maintain thereafter 
 1 target continues to be affected by Covid19 (CUS 09)    

 
2.4 Our Environment – protecting the quality of life for residents and businesses, 

meeting environmental challenges and enhancing biodiversity 
 

 11 targets in total 
 6 targets are on track  
 2 targets have been placed on alert as they are unlikely to meet their intended 

outturns in 2021/22: 
o ENV.06 - Increase the number of fixed penalty notices issued for litter 

and dog fouling offences by 20% over 5 years (2023/24). 
o ENV.08 - Bring 5 empty properties back into use per year through 

assistance and enforcement measures. 
 3 targets achieved previously (ENV 07, ENV 09, ENV 10) 

 
2.5 Our Economy – by driving growth, promoting the District and being business 

and visitor friendly 
 

 10 targets in total  
 6 targets are on track 
 1 target partially achieved this time 

o ECO.08 - Deliver identified transformation projects and initiatives which 
forecast to deliver £1m of revenue efficiencies or additional income by 
2023. 

 3 target achieved previously (ECO 09, ECO 04, ECO 01) 
 
2.6 Details have been provided in the appendix for those at exception including those 

affected by Covid19.  
 

 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 Out of the 31 Council plan targets, 20 are on track (65%), 1 has been affected by 

Covid 19 (3%), 3 are on alert (10%), 1 partially achieved this time (3%) and 6 

achieved previously (16%). 

3.2 This is an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 

Council Ambition targets noting achievements and any areas of concern. 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1  Not applicable to this report as providing an overview of performance against 

agreed targets 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  

1. That quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets 
[...]
enweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A379%26type%3DOBJPAGE
http://biisapp.bolsover.gov.uk/tenweb/tenweb.dll?model%3D%7B64335E5B-7935-445F-B7D9-7D9914C3E650%7D%26object%3DO11%3A379%26type%3DOBJPAGE


Bolsover Derbyshire District Council  
 

Executive  
 

6th December 2021 
 

Single Equality Scheme 2019 - 2023 Review Year 2 
 

Report of Councillor McGregor, Portfolio Holder for Corporate Governance 
 
 

Classification: This report is public    
 
Report By: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 
Contact Officer: Kath Drury, Information, Engagement and Performance Manager 
 

 
PURPOSE / SUMMARY 
 
To consider the second year review of the Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023 and to note 
the achievements. 
 

 
REPORT DETAILS 
 
1 Background  
 
1.1 The attached appendix contains the second year review of the Single equality 

scheme 2019-2023.   
 
2. Details of Proposal or Information 
 
2.1 The Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023 provides a framework for implementing 

the Councils’ obligations with regard to the general and specific equality duties and 
encompasses the range of protected characteristics as defined within the Equality 
Act 2010.  

 
2.2 The Scheme sets out the Council’s legal responsibilities, four corporate equality 

objectives with actions and measures, performance monitoring arrangements 

and responsibilities for equality.  

2.3 The Councils’ equality objectives are: 
 
 (1)  Everyone can access our services, facilities and information 

(2) Decision making and services take into account the needs of residents and 
communities 
(3)  Discrimination, harassment and hate crime is not tolerated 
(4)  Our workforce, and workforce policies, support equality 

 
2.4 Appendix 1 provides some examples of the achievements and progress under the 

general equality duty and the Council’s specific equality objectives. It is pleasing 

90

Agenda Item 9



to see the variety of work being undertaken to support and enhance the lives of 
customers and residents, and employees too.  

 
2.5 The review document has been collated from work undertaken and/or supported 

by the Improvement Officers, updates from officers including feedback from SLT, 
information on the PERFORM system and published sources such as InTouch.   

 
2.6 A designed version of the appendix will be published on the Council’s website. 
 
3 Reasons for Recommendation  
 
3.1 This is an information report to keep the Executive informed of progress against 

the Single Equality Scheme and to note achievements. 

4 Alternative Options and Reasons for Rejection 
 
4.1  It is a statutory requirement to publish information to demonstrate compliance with 

the general equality duty. 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
1. To note the progress made and achievements under the second year review of 
the Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023. 
 
 

Approved by the Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder (Corporate Governance),  
Councillor Duncan McGregor 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

 

Finance and Risk:   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Section 151 Officer 
 

 

Legal (including Data Protection):   Yes☐  No ☒  

Details: 
 

On Behalf of the Solicitor to the Council 
 

Staffing:  Yes☐  No ☒   

Details: 
 

On behalf of the Head of Paid Service 
 

 

91



DECISION INFORMATION 
 

Decision Information    

Is the decision a Key Decision? 
A Key Decision is an executive decision which has a 
significant impact on two or more District wards or 
which results in income or expenditure to the Council 
above the following thresholds:  
 
BDC:  

Revenue - £75,000   ☐  Capital - £150,000  ☒ 

NEDDC:  

Revenue - £100,000 ☐  Capital - £250,000  ☐ 

☒ Please indicate which threshold applies 

No 

Is the decision subject to Call-In? 
(Only Key Decisions are subject to Call-In)  
 

No 
 

District Wards Significantly Affected 
 

None 
 

Consultation: 

Leader / Deputy Leader ☐   Cabinet / Executive ☐ 

SAMT ☒ Re

Minutes of the meeting


EXECUTIVE 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive of the Bolsover District Council held in the 
Council Chamber, The Arc, Clowne, on Monday 6th December 2021 at 1000 hours.  
 
PRESENT:- 
 

Members:- 
 

Councillor Steve Fritchley in the Chair (to Minute No EX70-21/22) 
 

Councillors Duncan McGregor (Vice Chair), David Downes, Clive Moesby, Sandra 
Peake, Liz Smyth and Deborah Watson. 
 
Officers:- Karen Hanson (Executive Director of Resources), Grant Galloway (Executive 
Director of Strategy), Theresa Fletcher (Assistant Director of Finance & Resources), 
Sarah Sternberg (Monitoring Officer), Pam Brown (Assistant Director of Leader’s 
Executive), Victoria Dawson (Head of Housing & Enforcement), Ian Barber (Assistant 
Director of Property Services & Housing Repairs), Kath Drury (Improvement & 
Engagement Officer) and Alison Bluff (Governance Officer). 
 
 
 
EX59-21/22 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received on behalf of Councillor Mary Dooley. 
 
 
 
EX60-21/22 URGENT ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
There were no urgent items of business to consider. 
 
 
 
EX61-21/22 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
As a Director of Dragonfly Ltd, Councillor Steve Fritchley declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in Agenda item 12 – Dragonfly Ltd Update, and would leave the 
meeting at the relevant time. 
 
 
 
EX62-21/22 MINUTES – 1ST NOVEMBER 2021 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that Minutes of an Executive meeting held on 1st November 2021 be 

approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
NON KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX63-21/22 TENANT ALTERATION AND IMPROVEMENT POLICY 

 
Members were advised that the Tenant Alteration and Improvement Policy report was 
now withdrawn from the agenda. 
 
 
 
EX64-21/22 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 

 
Executive’s approval was sought in relation to the Council’s Procurement Strategy, which 
had been updated to take account of all legislative and operational changes to ensure it 
remained fit for purpose.   
 
The Procurement Strategy outlined how the procurement of goods, works and services 
was achieved and described the Council’s Contract Procurement Rules.  These provided 
a corporate framework for the procurement of all goods, works and services to ensure 
that all procurement activity was conducted with openness, honesty and accountability. 
 
The policy was to comply with the requirements of the legislation applicable to local 
authorities which were set out in the report. 
 
Members noted that the Council had a good record of procuring local contractors where 
possible and local apprenticeships, and also worked with parish councils to look at 
services the Council could provide to help them. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that the Procurement Strategy as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be 

approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The Procurement Strategy had been updated to take account of all legislative and 
operational changes to ensure it remained fit for purpose. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
No alternatives found – the Council was required to have a strategy in order to adhere to 
the requirements of legislation and the Council’s Contract Procurement Rules.  Both 
placed a number of duties and responsibilities on the Council, its officers and Members. 
 
 
 
EX65-21/22 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN REVISED BUDGETS 2021/22 

 
Executive’s approval was sought regarding the Council’s 2021/22, revised budget for the 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Capital Programme.   
 
Members received a slide presentation which highlighted the following; 
 
General Fund 
 

 Savings made between the February 2021 report and the Q2 monitoring report, 



EXECUTIVE 
 

i.e. the current position. 
 

 Changes to reflect the new calculations and forecasts – the revised budget 
 

 Savings made to help to prepare the Council for the future. 
 

Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
 

 HRA main changes for Revised Budgets (the main variances on the HRA). 
 

Capital Programme 
 
As part of the revised budget process the capital projects had been reviewed to estimate 
what level of spend would occur in 2021/22. 
 
Where projects were unlikely to spend in 2021/22, the capital expenditure and matching 
financing would be moved to 2022/23 to avoid large under spends at 31st March. 
 
In Summary for 2021/22, the revised budget estimate for the Housing Revenue Account 
was a surplus, this would be transferred to the HRA Development Reserve.  Any 
underspend on General Fund would be transferred to the NNDR Growth Protection 
Reserve.  The level of reserves was considered to be adequate to fund planned 
expenditure and potential issues/risks that the Council faced.  The Capital Programme for 
2021/22, was fully financed and did not include any borrowing where MRP was payable. 
 
The Portfolio Holder for Finance noted that the Council would not receive information 
relating to the Government’s Spending Review until later in December 2021.  He also 
noted the increase in income to the Council by way of planning applications and the Go 
Active leisure facilities, and that the issue with the Council’s void properties would need 
monitoring as highlighted by the Assistant Director of Finance & Resources in her slide 
presentation. 
 
Members thanked the Assistant Director of Finance & Resources for an excellent report. 
 
Moved by Councillor Clive Moesby and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that 1) the revised General Fund budget for 2021/22, as set out in  

Appendix 1 and detailed in Appendix 2 to the report be approved, 
 

2) the revised HRA budget for 2021/22, as set out in Appendix 3 to the report be 
approved,  

 
3) the revised Capital Programme for 2021/22, as set out within Appendix 4 to the 

report be approved. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The purpose of the report was to set revised budgets as early as possible within the 
financial year to ensure that identified budget savings were realised, that all budget 
managers were working to the revised budgets, and to allow any planned changes to be 
delivered.   
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
 
General Fund and HRA 
 
Any surplus on the Council’s two main revenue accounts would result in an increase in 
financial balances at the year-end which were available to protect services at a time of 
declining central government support.  It was proposed that additional resources would 
be transferred to reserves in preparation for future expenditure. 
 
Capital 
 
There were no alternative options being considered with regard to the proposed 
allocations from the Capital Programme budget as it ensured the Council’s assets met 
health and safety requirements in that they were maintained in a fit for purpose state that 
ensured they remained fully operational. 
 
 
 
EX66-21/22 AMBITION TARGETS PERFORMANCE UPDATE – JULY TO 

SEPTEMBER 2021 (Q2 - 2021/22) 
 

Executive considered a report in relation to the Council’s Quarter 2 outturns for the 
Council’s Ambition targets 2020-2024. 
 
Out of the 31 targets; 
 
• 20 (65%) were on track 
• 1 (3%) continued to be affected by Covid 19  
• 3 (10%) had been placed on alert (as unlikely to meet their outturns in 21/22) 
• 1 (3%) was achieved (partially) in quarter 2, and 
• 6 (19%) were achieved previously 
 
The Improvement & Engagement Officer noted that the majority of targets were all on 
track and that all Members were aware of the targets which were on alert. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Clive Moesby 
RESOLVED that the quarterly outturns against the Council Ambition 2020-2024 targets 

be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
Out of the 31 Council plan targets, 20 were on track (65%), 1 had been affected by Covid 
19 (3%), 3 were on alert (10%), 1 was partially achieved in quarter 2 (3%) and 6 had 
been achieved previously (16%), 
 
This was an information report to keep Members informed of progress against the 
Council’s Ambition targets noting achievements and any areas of concern 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Not applicable as the report provided an overview of performance against agreed targets. 
 
 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
EX67-21/22 SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME 2019-2023 REVIEW YEAR 2 

 
Executive considered a report in relation to the second year review of the Single Equality 
Scheme 2019-2023 and to note the achievements. 
 
The Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023 provided a framework for implementing the 
Councils’ obligations with regard to the general and specific equality duties, and 
encompassed the range of protected characteristics as defined within the Equality Act 
2010.  
 
The Scheme set out the Council’s legal responsibilities, four corporate equality objectives 
with actions and measures, performance monitoring arrangements and responsibilities for 
equality.  
 
The Improvement & Engagement Officer noted that the scheme was well embedded at 
the Council and refresher training was provided to staff and Members regarding 
safeguarding and hidden disabilities. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that the progress made and achievements under the second year review of 

the Single Equality Scheme 2019-2023 be noted. 
 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
This was an information report to keep Executive Members informed of progress against 
the Single Equality Scheme and to note achievements. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
It was a statutory requirement to publish information to demonstrate compliance with the 
general equality duty. 
 
 
 
EX68-21/22 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake 
RESOLVED that under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 

amended), the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the stated Paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and it is 
not in the public interest for that to be revealed. 

 
 
KEY DECISIONS 
 
EX69-21/22 BOLSOVER HOMES SCHEME, WEST STREET, WHALEY THORNS 

 
Executive’s approval was sought to enter into a contract to deliver the West Street, 
Whaley Thorns, scheme through the existing Bolsover Homes framework. 
 
Moved by Councillor Sandra Peake and seconded by Councillor Duncan McGregor 
RESOLVED that 1) an expenditure budget as outlined within the report to deliver the 

West Street social housing building scheme be approved, 



EXECUTIVE 
 

2) the Council to enter into contract for the development of a further 5 properties 
in Whaley Thorns as outlined in the report be approved. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
To deliver the Council’s aspirational target of building a minimum of 150 new Council 
properties by March 2024. 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
Executive could choose not to support the development but this would not help to achieve 
the Councils agreed ambition of building 150 social housing properties. 
This would not help to meet the current demand for social housing in Whaley Thorns. 
 
 
As a Director of Dragonfly Ltd, Councillor Steve Fritchley declared a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in the following item of business and left the meeting. 
 
 

Councillor Duncan McGregor in the Chair 
 
 
EX70-21/22 DRAGONFLY LTD UPDATE 
 
Executive’s approval was sought to give the Assistant Director of Property Services & 
Housing approval to utilise the investment and loan monies previously agreed to deliver 
the schemes set out in the report.  Any loan granted would be under commercial terms on 
advice received from the Council’s Treasury Management Advisers. 
 
The report also provided an update on current progress of the Authority’s Joint Venture 
(JV). 
 
The Assistant Director of Property Services and Housing Repairs provided an update to 
the meeting in relation to other sites. 
 
Moved by Councillor Duncan McGregor and seconded by Councillor Sandra Peake  
RESOLVED that 1) the progress update in relation to Dragonfly Developments Ltd be 

accepted, 
 

2) the Assistant Director of Property Services & Housing Repairs be given 
delegated powers in consultation with the Section 151 Officer, the Growth 
Portfolio Holder and the Finance Portfolio Holder, to apportion the previously 
agreed budget to any Dragonfly scheme included within the report. 

 
REASON FOR DECISION: 
The Joint Venture directly contributed to the Leader’s ambitions through Improving the 
Local Economy & building sustainable products to work towards a better Environment. 
 
In addition to meeting the corporate targets, the proposed interventions would help 
ensure that land sales resulted in the development of the sites in question, making a 
significant contribution to the wider regeneration of the District.  Financially, the 
investment was anticipated to generate a significant financial return to the Council in 
terms of land sales, development profit and investment interest from providing the loan. 
 



EXECUTIVE 
 
 
OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED: 
To not invest in the Joint Venture would not allow it to meet its targets or create an 
income. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 1035 hours. 


